

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA**

**IA No. 2 OF 2024
IN
CRLP NO: 10337 OF 2024**

Between:

Mrs.S.Sandhya Rani, W/o S. Sri Raghu babu, Resident of Flat No.103, Vastu Gokulam, Cyber Village, Hafeezpet, Hyderabad, Telangana.

**Petitioner/Accused
(Petitioner in CRLP 10337 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)**

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor. High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad
2. Uday Sigh Byas, Occ: President (M/s Indian Poultry Equipment Manufacturers' Association)
(As per Complaint), Aged- Major, R/o No.403, Westend Mall, Khairatabad. Hyderabad, Telangana State.

**...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)**

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all proceedings including arrest of the Petitioner FIR.No.710 of 2024 dated 24.08.2024 on the file of the Jubilee Hills Police Station. Hyderabad, pending disposal of CRLP No. 10337 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI BOTLA VENKATESWARA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner and THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1 and Sri A Srinivas, for the respondent No.2, the court made the following;

ORDER:

**Heard Sri Botla Venkateswara Rao, learned counsel for the petitioner and
Sri E.Ganesh, learned Assistant Public Prosecutor.**

Having regard to the submissions made by the learned counsel for petitioner, there shall be interim stay, as prayed for, till filing of charge sheet.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- T.TIRUMALA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XVII Additional Chiefr Judicial Magistrate, At Nampally, Hyderabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Jubilee Hills Police Station, Hyderabad District.
3. Uday Sigh Byas, Occ: President (M/s Indian Poultry Equipment Manufacturers' Association)
(As per Complaint), Aged- Major, R/o No.403, Westend Mall, Khairatabad. Hyderabad, Telangana State.(by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. BOTLA VENKATESWARA RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad[OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS, J

DATED:05/09/2024

NOTE: LIST ON 21.09.2024.

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2024

IN

CRLP NO: 10337 OF 2024



INTERIM STAY